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CANCELLATION BY FLORI~ PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY 

TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25·4.0161, 

F .A. C., R.£Gt1LATORY ASSESSKEN'T FEES; TEI.ECOHHUNICATIONS 

CQU'ANIES, AND 25·24.520, F.A.C., REPORTING REOUIP.EHENTS 

DOCI<ET NO. 1A.t3-'I'C • ALBERLENI ENTEIU"RISES 
DOCKET NO. 981494-TC - MICHAEL DAVID KREITZER D/8/A 

FLORIDA COIN TELEPHONE 
DOCKET NO. 981495-TC • GREGORY EUGENE HAWKINS 

AGEHilA: 01/19/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS KAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DM'IS : NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUC'l'IOM8: NONE 

FILE NANK AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CKU\WP\981 493.RCH 

CA'' IWJ5IRtWHD 

1.) Docket 1981493-TC- Albcrleni Enterprises -This company 

obtained Certiticate Number 5398 on 07/18/97. The Division or 

Ad=Jniatration sent the 1997 requlatory aaacaomcnt foe IRAFI nott~~ 

by certitied uU. Tho United Statu Postal Service (USPS) 

returned the unopened envelope ataJ:Iped •return to aender• and 

•attempted, not tnown.• In addition, tho Division o f Recorda and 

Reporting notitied atatt by memo randWII that other mail to thla 

company was ret~rned by the US PS ataaped •return to sonderH and 

•vacant. • The Diviaion o f Adainistration not! tied a taft by 

memorandum th&ot this company did not pay its 1997 AAFa, p1ua 

statutory penalties~ int~reat ~harqoa for tho year 1997. As ot 

OOCUHPII ~ 1"19!:11 ·DATE 

00Z50 JAH-71: 
ft'~ ,'·nt COROSIRCPOR TIHC 

• 
• 



• OOC~T NOS. 98149. C, 981494-TC, 98149$-TC • 
DATE : JANUARY 7, 1999 

December 30, 1998, the c~any has not paid the peat due amount nor 
provi ded the Co~~~miaaion with its correct address end telephone 
number. 

2.) Docket 1981494-TC- Kicheel David Kre i tzer d/b/a Florida 
Coin Telephone - This coapany obtained Certificate Number $148 on 
0$/16/97 . The Division ot Admini~tration aent the 1997 RAF notice 
by certified mail. The USPS did not re turn the receipt or unopened 
envelope. Sta t t was unaucoesstul in reaching tho company at t he 
telephone number provi ded i "l the Master Commission Directory. The 
Division of Administration noti f ied start by =emorandum that ihia 
company did not pay ita 1997 RATa, plus statutory penalties and 
interest tor the year 1991. As o t December 30, 1998, this coapany 
has not paid the past duo amount nor provided the Co~~~miaeion with 
its correc t address and telephone number. 

3.) Docket 198149$-TC- Greqory Eugene Hawkins - This company 
obtained Certificate Number 5132 on 04/11/97. The Division o f 
Adminiatration sent tho 1997 RAF notice by cer titiod mail. The 
USPS returned tho unopened envelope ataJDpod •return to sender" and 
•no such address.,. In addition, t ho Division o f Recorda and 
Reporting notified at~tt by memorandum that other mail to this 
company was returned by the USPS atSJDped •retur n to sender", 
•moved, left no forwarding addr~a·, and •unable to forward." The 
Division ot Administration notitied stat! by memorandum that thJs 
company did not pay ita 1997 RATs, plus statutory penalties and 
interest tor the year 1997. As of December 30, 1998, this company 
has not paid the peat duo amount nor provided tho Co~~isaion ~1 th 
its correct address and telephone number. 

Staff believes tho followinq r ecommendat ions are appropriate. 
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DOCKET NOS. 98149 C, 981494-TC, 981495-TC ~ 
OAT£: JANUARY 7, 1999 

DI8QUSSIQN OF ISBUJB 

rssu. l ! Should the Commission impose a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued t o each company listed on paqe 7 
tor apparent vioLation o! Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adminis t rative 
Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecoaaunications Companies? 

RIPCI~QN: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 tine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paqe 7 it the fine 
and t ho requlatory sseesament toea, inc l uding statut ory penalties 
and interest, are not received by the Commiaaion within five 
busi ness days a fter the conclusion o t the 21-day protest period . 
The f ine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Commission 
and forwarded t o the Office of the Comptroller tor deposit in the 
State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes . If the Commjeaion's Order is not protes ted and the fine 
and requlatory asaesSAant fees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certi ficate nuabers 
listed on page 7 should be c anceled with an effec tive date o f 
December 31, 1998. (Ieler) 

STAR 1\H!:TXSIB: Rule 25-4 .0161, Flor ida Admin!atrative Code, 
requires the J)llyment of requlatory assessment tees by January 30 ot 
the o®:~tlquent year for telecamaunicationa companies, and provlde:s 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
StAtutes, tor any delinquent amounta. 

Staff was notified by the Division ot Adainistration that each 
of the pay telephone providera listed on page 7 had not pa id their 
1997 regulatory asseaament tees, plus statutory penaltiea and 
interest for the year 1997 . Therefore, the companie5 have tailed 
to comply with Rule 25-4. 0161 , Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Aases5ment Foes; Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recOIQIIends that the CoiNilia: .on oaaoss a 
$500 Cine tor failure to comply with the Commia5ion rules or concel 
the companies respective certificate numbers if the fine and the 
regulatory assessment tees, includinq stotutory penoltlea and 
interest, are not received by tbe Coaa1aaion within Cive business 
doya a f ter the concluaion o t tho 21-day protest period. The fine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service Co111111isaion and 
torworded to the Office of the Coaptroller tor deposit in tho State 
General Revenue Fund pursuant t o Section 364. 285(1), Florida 
Stotutes. If the C<enhsion' a Order 1a not proteatod end tho Cine 
and regulatory a oseaament fees, including statutory penolties and 
interest, ore not r eceived, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
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• DOCKET NOS. 9814941lc, 981494-TC, 981495-TC .. 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

listed on paqe 7 should be canceled with an etfecti ve date ot 
December 31, 1998. 
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·- DOCKET NOS. 98149~, 981494-TC, 981 495-TC 41 
OAT£: JANUARY 7, 1999 

rsSOK 2: Should the Commission impose a $500 fino o r cancel tho 
pay telepho,e certificates iesu~ i to each company listed on paqe 1 

f or apparer. l violation of Rule 25-24. 520, Florida Administrative 
Code, Reportinq Requi::-ements? 

Bl'' I~QN: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 Cine or 
cancel the companies' r espective certificate numbers it the 
information required by Rule 25-24. 520, F.A.C. and fine are not 
received by the C~saion within tive business days after the 
conclusion or the 21- day protest period. The t ine should be paid 
to the Flor ida Public Service Co111111iuion and forwarded to the 
O!tice ot the Comptroller tor deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to section 364 .28511 I, Florida Statutes . H tho 
Commission's Order is not protested and the required information 
and tine are not received, the pay telephone certi f icate numbers 
listed on paqe 7 should be canceled with an e!!ecti ve date of 
December 31 , 1998. (Isler) 

s~ AHALX&rs ; Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes , the 
Commission may l111pose a tine or cancel a certificate if a company 
ref uaes t o COI!Iply with ~Aaission rules. Rule 25-24.514 , Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the require111ents tor cancellation 
of a pay telephone company certificate. The rule provides !or the 
COmmission to cancel a certificate on ita own motion for violation 
ot Commission Rules and Order s. 

Pursuant t o Rule 25-24. 520, Florida Admini strative Code, each 
co111pany is allowed 10 days after a chanqe occur s to f ile updated 
information indicetinq any chanqes in the certiticate holder's 
address (includinq street name and address, post off ice box, city), 
telephone number and any chanqe in tho name and address of the 
individual \#hO is servinq aa primary liaison with the Commieeion. 
Mai l sont to each or the companies listed on psqe 7 woo returned to 
the Commission by tho USPS. It is been well over )n daya ana ata!! 
has not been informed o t the providers' correct ~ilinq address, 
phone nUI!Iber, or liaison information, nor has the c0111p4ny requested 
cancellation of ita certificate in compliance with Rule 25-2 4.514, 
Flor ida Administrative Code . 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Co=aiesion asaosa a 
$500 tine tor failure to coq~ly with the Coaa.ission rules or C4nce l 
the companies reepec tive certificate nullbera it the tine and 
inforliLIItion required by Rule 25-24. 520, Florida Adl!linietr4tivo 
Code , Reporting Requi rements, are not received by the Commission 
within tive business days after the conclusion o t tho 21-day 
protest period. Tho tine should be paid to the .-lorida Public 
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DOCKET NOS. 9Bl49Jite, 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

981494-TC, 981495-TC • 

Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller 
tor deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 
364,285 (l), Florida Statutes. If the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the required info~tion and fine a r e not received, 
the certificate numbers listed on page 7 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. 

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed? 

R&OQISMP+TIQN: Yea, if no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a prote•t within 21 days of the issuance dat~ or the 
Order, the Ordor will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation o f the certificate, these dockets shuuld be 
closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket from becoming final. (Cox) 

STAll N!ALXSIS: Whet her s.:aff's recoiM!endation on Issue 1 ia 
appr oved or denied, the result will be a proposed agency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed agency action is filed 
within 21 days of the date of issuance or the Order, these dockets 
should be c l osed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificates. A protest in one docket should 
not prevent the action in a separate docket from becoming final. 
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_.DOCKET NOS. 98149~C, 
DATE : JANUARY 7, 1999 

OOCK£t NO. PBpYXMB 

981493-'l'C Albecleni Ent•rpr1••• 

981494-TC, 981495-TC • 
QMT·tnp.n NO· 

S398 

981494 rc Michael David Krait••• d/b/a 
Florida Coin Telephona 5148 

981 49S-TC Gregory Euq.ne Rawkin• 5132 
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